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1 JG‘:;U’MPR ADVOCACY GROUP, § Case N, €GC-12-520303
Rl Plaintiff, :
14 GROPOWER, INC. a California corporstion
|| ‘and DOES 120

hi - Defendant;

] CONSENT JUDGMENT

BY FAX

io 4. INTRODUCTION
i 1d
. Adwocuey Group, Ine. (“CAG™) acting oy beball of Tiself "ﬁ;ﬂﬁ in.fhe intorest of the public and
digterdant Gro-Power, Inc. (“Defendant™), with sach 4, :{ﬂmy atl. collectively refbtied 1o a |
o N PPasiles”

1

1.2 Defendant employs ten. er-more. persons, dnd, i é-porson ‘in the. ouse ot doing |

P T
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1 On April 26, 2012, CAG filed a. Complaint for civil penalties and injurictive relief |
11| "-(;“Con:a‘plaim”) i San Francisco County Superior Court, Case No. CGC-12-520303, agaiuist |

Ux I

Y Fersitizers.

35 1.5  Consent to Jurisdiction, .
NER S Solely for purposes of this Consent fudprment; the partws stipulate that this Coutt has |
b jutisdiction overthe allegations of leauoﬁs&an‘famﬁﬂ inthe Complamt and personal jurisdiction |

20

b}
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[ {1 liave been raised by any person orentity hased tn wli
) 1| Fagrs alleged: threli o arising therefroin ortelated to.

1.3 Motice of Violation.
On or about July 19, 2011, CAG served Defendant and various public enforcement
agencies with a document entitled “60-Day Notice of Violation” (“July 19, 2011 Notice”) that

provided the recipients with notice of éﬁl‘eg&d vielations of Heaith & Safety Code § 25249.6 for

allegations set forth in the July 19, 2011 Natice,

14 Complaint.

|| Defendants. The Complaint alleges, amon rothier things, that Defendants violated Proposition 55 '
13 || by failing to pive clear and reasonable: Prspvsilion 65 warnings of exposwe to Cadminm from |

18 1| wwer Defendantsas 1 ‘the aets alleged i g Cumiplaiiit, that venne je-proper in the County 6fiSan |
: Francisco and that this Court has jurisditiivn iowentae this Cansent Yadgment as a fill settietidnt |

F and resolution of the alfegations- coatgainadrm&me Complainy and of all claims which were of-ediiid

1.6+ No Adinission.

failing to warn individuals in California.of @xposiites to Cadmium contained in Fertilizers, an
exemplar-of which includes, but is net limited to, “Gro-Power Flower ‘n’ Bloom® 3-12-1 2,88 ]

Ibs™ allegedly sold by Defendant. No public éxfoicer has.commenced or diligently prosecuted the |

ale ot ;r,rx pesty digectly or indireetly, onfie |

This Congent Judgment: r@SOl‘VEﬁe @1@11;;&& ihat are de;md and disputed. The partias dribeh




I || used as evidence of any wrongdoing, misconduct, culpability or liability on the part of

[

Defcndan.i_.‘s.
2, DEFINITIONS

2.1 “Covered Produets” means Fertilizers containing Cadmium sold, manufactared,

T s W

Il andfor distributed only by Gio-Power, Inc.

6. 22 “Effective Datg” means the date that this Consent Judgment is approved “by"ifhfa :

7 Court.

8. 23 “Notice”micans he July 19,2011 Notice.

91 3. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF/REFORMULATION.

08 . 3.1 Onorafterthe Bffective Date, Defendant shall not purchdse in Calife@i&éﬁﬁﬁéﬁ

11|l into California, manufacture in California, distribute in or into California, sell in Califbriia, 65 |
12 1| offter for sale to California censumers Covered, Products containing mote than 0.05 microgramsiof

13 - Cadtnium. . In addition, Deféndant will affix Proposition 65-compliant warnings on the Cavered |

14 i"‘mducts that state;

i “WARNING: THIS meucu CONTAINS CHEMICALS KNOWN TO THE
A STATE OF CALIFORNIA TG QAUE CANCER AND/OR BIRTH DEFECTS -
w6 1 OR OTHER REPRODIL

17 14  SETTLEMENE PA¥MENT
sl 4.1  Seftlement Amotmi Defendantshall pay the total sim o $68,000 a5 soiffessént |

19 ;] | payment in full and sorplets seiflement.of ol wpnetary claims by CAG related w the Notice, g9
20 I Follows. ,
T 4.1.1. Paymont In Bieu:ofiCivil Penalties: Defendaiit shall pay $$,9fﬁi bt
 dduoacy Group, fn” CAG will use the: payment for |

: i

p | ofcivil penalfies o Consums

i,

gy | - such projects and purposes téleted fo evironmental protwehem, wrker hea:l’fh aa&saftah&
2 | ar seduction of s sxposive 1o hazrd ircliiding adain
gl fitigation cous ativingstibristich prafesis), as CAG may chobss.

Csgl 0 ALY Remburiomend of Aftorneys Fees and Costsy Defendant $hall pay

$58.000-0 *Weroushatmi & Kssoviofes™ us rejmbursement dbor by nvestigation feus and.
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19 - companies and thein sudcessors.and assigns (“Defendant Relea%sees’-’ﬁiiaﬁﬁf ach: GF e suppliess;
20 |
- 21 || and e sp
22

2 || thioagh the Bt Tiie bised on exposuré toiCadmium from Covéiéd Prodietsas S8t fordh

24
25
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- Yeroushalmi & Asicldtes, 9100 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 240W, Beverly Hils, CA 906212,
5 MATTERS COV |

| Products (“Downstes

i ‘ﬂﬂmﬁfme covplian
26
e

: |
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. Ccosts, .testing costs, expert fees, attorney fees, and other litigation costs and expenses for
all work performed through the approval of this Consent Judgment.

4.1.3 Civil.Penalty: Defendant shall issue two separate checks for a total amount
of $5,000 as psnalties pursuant to Health & Safety Code § 25192: (a) one check made
pavable to the Siate of C‘ai-if'amia’s Qffice of Environmental -Hea;l:_th Hazard Asséssment
(OEHHA)Y inthe amount of $3,730, representing 75% of the total penalty; and (b) onc
check. fo Consumsr Advecacy Group, Inc. in the amount of $1,250, representing 25% of
the total penalty. Twio separate 1099s shall be issued for the abvi;ﬁe-:payiﬁeﬁz‘eisz:‘ The first
1099 shall be. iséiied: tb OEHHA, P.O. Box 4010, Sacramento, €A 95184 (Em: 63-

- {284486}. in the amonnt of $3,750. The second 1099 shall be fssued.in the amount of
$1,250 to CAL and delivered to: Yeroushalmi & Associates, 9100 Wilshire Boufevard,
Suite 240W, Bwei;ijr?hlls, Cahforma. 90212,
42z Delivery of Payments: Payments shell be delivered ton Reubéﬂ Yeroushalmi,

ERED BY THIS CONSENT JUDGMENT |

51 Thiy-@unsent.Judgment is a full, final, and binding resoliiion hetween TAG on.
bighalf of itself dnds i {ig: public: interest and Defendants and ity offices, divsetors; dnsurars, |
eamplayecs, patents, shskabcldeis, divisions, sibdivisioss, subsidiaties, pters afliates; ster |

custamers; distributogs whdlesalers, retailers, or apy other person in theconese oFdoing busingss, |

esmmm&assigns of:any-of thest, Who gy use, maltatal di&it‘iﬁﬁumrsqu@@wad
i Defendint Releasees”), for afl elaltms for viblasionis of Propisition 65 ug) |

sf's-and Defendant Releasees! compliance with s Gasent Judgment:shall
s With Proposition 65 with: respeet to c:aﬁmx frem fhis vored: ?t@d&mss
as st forthin the Notics,
5E G& '§=~¢;m ﬁ&haﬁ"ﬂf itself, s pazsi dnd Eureent fw wﬁmmnfaﬁves. aﬂ”eazﬁam
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16 |
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indirectly, any form of legal action and releasés all claims, including, without fimitation, all
actions, and causes of action, in law or in equity, suits, Iiabi:i_-itég:as, demands, obligations, damages,
costs, fines, penalties, losses, or.expenses (including, but not li'inited to, investigation fees, expert !
fees, and attorneys’ fees) of any nature whatsoever, whether kiiown er unknown, fixed or
contingent (collectively “Claims”), against Defendant, Defendant Releasees; and Downstream

Defendant. Releasees arising from any violation of Proposition 635 or any other stalitory or | |

| common faw regarding the failure to warn about exposure to Cadminm ‘fu Covered Products. In

ﬁxrthwame of the foregoing, as to alleged exposures to Covéred P‘mgcli}étg CAG bereby waives

|- any and all tights; and benefits which it now has, o in the fiifure may-hinid, conferred upon it with |

respect 10:the Clauns by virtue of the provisions of section 1542 of iheé-ﬂaﬁi’()mia Civil Code,

|| wehich provides ag follows:

# QENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHIC
REDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST I
R_;a:r THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE i

CRG indersnds and acknowledges that: the significance and vonsequenpe of this waiver of |

If Catifrmin: Civil Gode section 1542 is that evep if CAG suffers fufure damage;s arising out of or |
ms%s.iﬁﬁag o, OF related - d:rectiy or indirectly te, in whole or in, pare, the Covered Produgts, |

18 3;‘;:. Yuding. but tet g
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25
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. apaieist Defdants o the: Released Entifies. - Furthermore, CAYH ke
|| theseconsempentes-foran
s nobknowadist e

oyyisdges, that: it intends |
yiguch Claiins as'may exist s of thedaterof il velease but which CAG |
f:which, if knoven, wonld miateriatly affoer thelt-desigon to enter into this -

wegatdless of whether ‘thsie lick of knawleé[g@ is: e result. of ignorance,

st Judiiet,
wmzsighi;,;emrq ﬁqgﬂg@nm, or any othercause, "
“Ehwders of this Consent. Judgraent shall b eniforced a%u:&umvary by this parties
’f"ﬁ‘ }?m Ry I?if figticed motion diordat to i?haw s b Ship ‘!

o Couit of
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.condifions contained herein, A Party may enforce any of the terms and eonditions of this Consent
' Judgment only afler that Party first provides 30 days’ notice to the Party 'aliegediy failing 1o
comply with the terms and conditions of this Consent .Judgment and attempts to resolve such
Party’s failure to comply in an open and good faith manner.

- 62  Notice of Violation, Prior to brmg,mg any motion, order to show cause, or ather

: pmceedmv 1o enforee Section 0 of this Consmt Judgment, CAG shall provide a Notice of
1 Vivlation (“NOV™) to Defendants. The NOV shall inelude ‘for ¢ach Covered Produot: the date(s}

Ahe-alloged vielation(s) was observed and the location at whith. the Covered Product was offered

|| for i, and:shall be accompanied by all test dats: Ghtained by CAG. regarding the Covered
19
1
13
14

Produet, meluding an identification of the edmponent'{fsﬂ ofthe Covered Product that were tested.

- 62,1 Non-Contested N‘dV. CAG shall take no fiarther action regarding the
alleged vialation if, within 30 days of receiving such NOW; Defapdants:setve a Notice of Election
CNOE™) dﬂlﬂonst‘ratmg thiit: _

(8  ‘The Covered Product was shipped by Deftndants for sale in |
tiftrnia biefors the Effective Date, or '

_ (b)) Since recewmg the WOV Befendants have taken cotrective action |
" by either (i) requesting that its cusmmexs in California remove the Covered Product identified in |
OV from sale in California snd. destroy orret s Qﬂ'&f”&t&d Proditct to. Defendants, or (11)‘ ; .

- providing o ¢lear and reasosstble warriing for the Covkited Peoduchidentified in the NOV pursuant
v Gl Code Regs. § 25603, '
822 Contested NOV, Defndant ey servs wn. NOE infoiming CAG of its |

32| lection:toronntestthe NOY within 30 days ofrwmai@gi‘thaﬁﬂv

(H) Iﬂ its ei@ctmn D’eieﬁdmmn‘a? 13‘3,

t that. the sample(s) Covered |

24| Broduct wsted by CAG be subjéct fo-confirmatoiy 46sting:atan EPA—aacredzted 1aboratory.

() i the confirmatory ﬁe&ﬁmgi skl ';lztshes fhak ‘ihe Covered Praxiilct -
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|| skt and void, and the actions Shall révert to-the stafy
I this Consent Judgment; (b) no term of thiy Cone

Defendant may withdraw its NOE to eontest the violation and may serve a new NOE pursuant to
Section 6.2.1. | |

¢y If befendant do not withdraw an NOE to contest the NOV, the
Parties shail meet and confer for a period of no Iess than 30 days before CAG may seek an order
enforcing the terms of this Consent Judgment,

6.3 Inany proceeding brouglit by either Party to enforce this Consent Judgment, such

{i party may seek whatever fines, costs, penaitias or reiedies as may be prowcted by law for any
I violation of Proposition 65 or this Consent Judgntent.
[ ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

7.1 CAG shall file a motion seeking approval of this Consent Judgment pursuant to

1 Cahfem&a Health-& Safety Cede § 25249.7(8): Upon.entry of the Consent Judguent, CAG and
~if. Defendant walve their respective rights to ahea;nngpmxr;al on the allegations.of the Complaint.

72 If this Consent Jud"gmemt 1 wot appmwﬁ“ﬁy the Court, (a) this Consent Judgment

|l aid aiy-and all prior agreements betwobi the:pasties nistged herein shall ferminate and become

that existed priot to the execution date of |

gt Judgment. or any deafi-fhereof, or of the

|| negotiation, documentation; ot other paft ot aspuct iof fhe Parties® settlement disoussions, shall |
‘ ha,v;; apy efféet, nor shall ary such; aiagtes b sidelisaible in evidence for aiy puipose in this |
|| Astion, v imany other picaseding: and: (¢) b PAstiss agros to meet. and confér to determine
3 ; whethiér to modify the terms of the Cen&entdudgqggm il to resubmit it for approval. i
s Momn TCATION OF JUDGMENT

23 || parifsnd wpon eniry of a odified Cornsant: Fullgians by thié Court theroon, or wpon motion of
Ay Py asprovided by Taw dnd ipot-chtty: s imotifod Consent J udgmeni-hy the Court,

®2
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il negotiations, commitments and nndersts

|| deened to existorto bind angiofifhepathes.
I 14  GOVERNING LAW

9.  RETENTION OF JURISDICTION
' 9.1 This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to implement and enforce the
terms of this Consent Judgment..
10.  DUTIES LIMITED TO CALIFORNIA

10.1. This- Consent Judgment shall have no effect on Covered Products sold by
Defendant ontside the ‘:‘.ta,tc of California.
11,  SERVICE ON THE ATTORNEY GENERAL -

11,1  CAG shall serve g <opy of this Consent Judgment, signed by both parties, and the |

1 mation for. appmvai of this Corisetit Judgient on the California Attorney General in aeemﬂaﬂce

mthil(.CR § 3003,

{12 ATTORNEY FEES

121 Except as specifioglly-provided in ‘Section 4, each Party shall bear its owil costs

and attorney fees in connectiots with s action

I 13  ENTIRE AGREEMENT

131, ‘This Consent Jullgient contains the sole and entire agresment and midersianding

ji of the parties with respect tosthe: enfiry subject matter hereof and any and al prior discussions, |

dings relatéd hereto. No répresentations, oral o

otherwise, express or implied; sty thed thase contained hersin have besn malle by wiy pitty
hereto, No oftier agreementd ity spedifically -vefosred 6 berein, oral or otherwise, -shall e |

44 The validity: wonsuchion and performance of this Consent Tudnient Shiall he:

|| poverngd by the Jaws of e Suity of Chlifotia;. Withoiit refefence to aiy* sohflicts 5F :
; prqv&sibiis af:C%iLifmmia Teur, '
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II'15.  EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS'

{l facsimile or portable -document format (pdf), which taken together shall be deemet it constitute |

e s O W

|| courier, or gertified First Class Mail.

I providingvriten fofe

T meyartxhﬁ atishestepoasteris ;cwnfﬁr Tt this Consent fudge

ambiguity existing in this' Consent Judgment shall not be interpreted againm cmy Party as a resuit
of the manner of the preparation of this Consent Judgment. Each Party to this Consent- Judgment
agrees that any statute or rule of congtruction providing that ambiguities are to be resolved against
the drafting Party should not be-employed in the interpretation of this Consent Judgment and, in

this regard, the Parties hereby waive Cahtom:a Civil Code § 1654.
15.1 Thig Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts and by means of
one document.,

16. NOTICES
16,1 Any notices vnder this Consent Judgment shafl be by personal delivsr s OVerni

£ 16, CAGH
Rfmben Yemushafmi

Yeroushalmifi & Associntes

100 Wilshiir : -;Smte 240W

Iﬁ% Eaeh J’amy ay tevise its designated neties mclpmnt(s) 77 Swtmu 6.1 by |

sy tathis-Consent Judgment ¢e:z:uﬁes thathieorshe is ﬁ;kjﬁm&iﬁb%med
et and 1o Bxets It behal FoE J
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 AGREEDTO:
Date: July, .____, 2004

O A L o U 3N et ot




AGREED TO: AGREED TO:
Date: July , 2014 Date: July , 2014

By: | By_M -' {’?
I PlainGif CONSUM.ER ADVOCACY Dietendant GRO- P 'WER, iN(,
6 | GROUP,INE.

7, IT 1886 ORDERED,

o] - ~ JUDGE M&#@éﬁ'

11 |
12
13 |
14
15 |
16
17 I
18
19

w'ma' _R COURT

21 |
22 |
25 |
2
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% |
57 |
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